protracted litigation of the above claims, and in consideration of the mutual 

3 

C) 
\ 

promises and obligations of this Settlement Agreement, the Parties agree and 

covenant as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Ulma shall pay to the United States two million, nine hundred 

and two thousand, seven hundred and ninety-five dollars ($2,902,795) 

(Settlement Amount), of which $2,073,425 is restitution, by electronic funds 

transfer pursuant to written instructions to be provide~l by the United States 

Attorney's Office for the District of New Jersey no later than 30 days after 

the Effective Date of this Agreement. 

2. Conditioned upon the United States receiving the Settlement 

Amount and as soon as feasible after receipt, the United States shall pay two 

hundred ninety thousand, two hundred and seventy-nine dollars ($290,279) 

to Relator by electronic funds transfer (Relator's Share). 

3. Within 30 days of the Effective Date of the Agreement, 

Defendants will pay to Relator nine thousand, two hundred and eighty eight 

dollars $9,288 for expenses, attorneys' fees, and costs pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 

3730(d). Defendants and Relator agree that this amount represents 

reasonable expenses, attorney's fees, and costs for the Civil Action. 

4. Subject to the exceptions in Paragraph 6 (concerning reserved